- 2. No figures used in any statement or illustration of future dividends or of future net cost shall be issued or used by any company or agent or other representative of any company (or other insurer) unless the same shall be a mathematical calculation based upon assumptions of the policy and dividend scale in actual use, nor unless each edition thereof shall be numbered serially and a copy thereof has been filed with the commissioner of insurance.
- 3. Any officer, director or agent aforesaid, found guilty of violating any of the provisions of this section, \* \* \* shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than three hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not exceeding six months.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1913.

No. 1031, A.]

[Published June 21, 1913.

## CHAPTER 518.

AN ACT to create section 1325h of the statutes, relating to automatic safety gates on certain bridges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1325h. Whenever a complaint is lodged with the railroad commission by any person, firm, corporation, or association, or any body politic or municipal organization to the effect that any bridge within the state, equipped with a draw which is opened to allow the passage of boats, is not equipped with gates or other safety devices, the commission may give notice to the proper party or parties in interest of the filing of complaint, and may proceed to investigate the same, and to hold a hearing thereon in the manner provided for hearings in section 1797—12. If after such investigation the commission shall determine that public safety requires the erection and maintenance of gates or other safety devices at the points involved in the complaint, it may enter an order requiring the county, city, village, town, corporation or person whose duty it is to maintain such bridge, to erect and maintain at such points such gates or other safety devices of such kind as it may prescribe; and such gates or other safety devices of such kind shall thereupon be erected at such points within the time fixed by the commission and thereafter maintained, unless such order shall be modified by the commission, or shall be set aside on appeal in the manner

provided in section 1797—16. The commission may proceed to conduct the investigations, hold the hearings, and make the orders provided for in this section upon its own motion in the same manner and with the same effect as though complaint were filed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1913.

No. 1091, A.]

[Published June 21, 1913.

## CHAPTER 519.

AN ACT to amend section 890 [889] of the statutes, relating to the salaries of village officers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 890 [889] of the statutes is amended to read: Section 890 [889]. The trustees of each village shall constitute a board designated "The Village Board of" (name of village), in which shall be vested all the powers of the village not specifically given some other officer. Four trustees shall constitute a quorum, but a less number may adjourn from time to time. The president shall preside at all meetings when present. In his absence the board may select another trustee to preside. Regular meetings shall be held at such times as may be prescribed by their by-laws. Special meetings may be called by any two trustees in writing, filed with the clerk, who shall thereupon seasonably notify all the trustees of the time and place thereof in the manner directed by the by-laws. All meetings shall be open to the public. The board shall keep a record of all its proceedings, shall have power to preserve order at its meetings, compel attendance of trustees and punish nonattendance, and it shall be judge of the election and qualification of its The president and board of trustees of any village, whether operating under general or special law, may by resolution determine that an annual salary be paid the president and trustees after the next election. The question whether the provisions of such resolution shall take effect and be in force, shall be submitted to the people of \* \* such village at the next annual election. Upon the ballot or in the voting machine shall be printed: "Shall the president of the village board be paid \$..... and shall the trustees of the village board be paid \$...... salary per annum." (The blank spaces to contain the appropriate figures taken from the resolution.) Space shall be provided upon the ballot or voting machine to vote yes or no